RECEIVED

EST NAT 20 PH 1: 57

ESTREMAN A LEVEL 1: 57

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1987

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 320/

(By Dologoto FARIEY

(by Delegate	
_ • _	
Passed MAY 7,	1987
In Effect FROM	Passage

ENROLLED

H. B. 3201

(By Delegate Farley)

[Passed May &, 1987; in effect from passage.]



AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of federal funds out of the treasury from the balance of all federal funds remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-seven, to the State Department of Education, Account No. 2860, supplementing chapter twenty-nine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-six, known as the budget bill.

WHEREAS, The Governor has established the receipt and availability of federal funds for new programs, now available for expenditure in the current fiscal year of 1986-87, a part of which balance is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account No. 2860, chapter twenty-nine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-six, known as the budget bill, be supplemented by adding to such account the following sums to the designated line items:

- 1 TITLE 2. APPROPRIATIONS.
- 2 Section 2. Appropriations of federal funds.
- 3 EDUCATIONAL
- 4 29—State Department of Education

5	(WV Code Chapters 18 and 18A)			
6		Acet. No. 2860		
7 8 9 10				Federal Funds Fiscal Year 1986-87
11	1	Personal Services		\$ 42,354
12	3	Current Expenses		37,989
13	5	Equipment		1,440
14	11	Unclassified		856,043
15		Discretionary Funds	\$ 12,000	
16		Aid to Counties	844,043	
17	12	Total		\$937,826
18	T	he purpose of this supplem	nentary appro	priation bill
19	is to supplement this account in the budget bill for			
20	current fiscal year 1986-87 to appropriate and permit			
91	use and expanditure of federal funds received in respect			

The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement this account in the budget bill for current fiscal year 1986-87 to appropriate and permit use and expenditure of federal funds received in respect of a new program under the Drug-Free Schools and Communities Act of 1986, with such amounts to be available for expenditure upon the effective date of the bill. Any unexpended balance remaining at the end of fiscal year 1986-87 is hereby reappropriated for expenditure in next fiscal year 1987-88.

The Joint Committee on Exthe foregoing bill is correctly	nrolled Bills hereby certifies that enrolled.
Luce o Use Chairman Senate Comm	ellemo littee
	Semal V. Kelly Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.	
Takes effect from passage.	
Sold ! It 2 Clerk of the Senate	Cho
Donald Clerk of the H	House of Delegates
Jan 72 Presiden	t of the Senate
S	peaker of the House of Delegates
The within Apple	med this the 19th
day of	and a. Shawef.
® GCU c-641	Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

Date Time